House File 514
By APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE.
(As Passed by the House).
Passed House, Date 4 w053
() ~ Vote: Ayes..... /00 Nays. &
' 4 Passed Senate, Date ,4’0? P,
Vote: Ayes S50 Nays 0

RIS

Approved N W Yo
A BILL FOR U

! An Act to appropriate from the general fund of the state of Towa
B . for the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30,

1955, funds for various departments and various divisions
thereof, of the state of Towa, for the purposes provided
by law, and to amend section six hundred five point one (605.1),
Code 1950, relating to salaries of judges of the district
court, and section six hundred five point two (605.2),
Code 1950, relating to expenses of the justices of the
supreme court.

vt

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

AERONAUTICS COMMISSION
1 Section 1. For the Aeronautics Commission there is hereby
2 . appropriated from the general fund of the state to the state

3 aviation fund for each year of the biennium beginning July 1,

: 4 1953, and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of four thousand six
L 5 Thundred dollars ($4,600.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary
’ 6 to be made available in accordancg with the provisions of chapter
T eight (8),Code 1950 o $ 4,600.00
. 8 Grand total of all appropriations for all purposes for

each year of the biennium for the aeronautics commission




s e iantid 2T

H. F. 514 2 | - -

PRH P

‘AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF

1 Sec. 2. For the department of agriculture there ié hereby ’ ?
2  appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year of - Q - ;
3 the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1955, t
4 the sum of five hundred seventy-two thousand five hundred dollars i
5 ($572,500.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used ' - ‘;
6 in the following manner: : ' | ¢
7 MAIN OFFICE
8 For salary of secretary of agricalture. ... $ 7,000.00 P
9 For salaries, support, maintenance a;nd ‘ k ‘ 5
10 miscellaneous purposes rema e 178,000.00 i
11 Total for main office ..o 585,000.& i
12 (1) AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS g 1
}“' 13 For state aid oo e $ 16,000.00 % o
| 1 (2) ANIMAL HEALTH AND VETERINARY S 1
15 For salary of chief of animal health ... $ 6,300.00 : j
16 For control of eradication ef contagious r‘.
17 and infectious livestock diseases ihcluding t N
18 Bang's Disease, salaries and traveling expenses; _ _ 3

19 assistant state veterinarians (per diem and

20 expenses), indemnities and miscellaneous

21 PUFrPOSES . e SR e ien e ‘ 154,530.00

22 Total for animal health and veterinary ... 5@‘;{)—&

23 (3) BARBERRY ERADICATION i

24 For state aid .o S $  4,600.00 E ?




25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45

46

47
48
49

50

—8 ‘ H.F.514

(4) BEE INSPECTION
For state aid ..o $ 12,000.00
(5) BEEF PRODUCERS’ ASSOCIATION

‘For state aid ... $ 10,000.00

(6) CROP.IMPROVEMENT

For state ald ..o $ 3,000.00
(7) CROP PEST _

For state aid ... et $ 7,000.00

 (8) DAIRY ASSOCIATION

For state aid ... dmmenaa e caan et eeene e B 9,200.00
(9) DAIRY CALF CLUB

For state aid ... $  2,000.00
(10) DAIRY SPECIALISTS AND BACTERIOLOGIST

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUrPOSES ... oooeoioee e, $ 36,000.00

(11) ENTOMOIL.OGY

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purpoSes ... $ 14,000.00

(12) HATCHERY INSPECTION

For state hatchery inspection ... ...$ 11,000.00
(13) HORSE BREEDERS’ ASSOCIATION _

For state aid ... ... e et e $ 2,500.00
(14) HORTICULTURAL SOCIETIES

For state aid .......... S SOV $ 8,800.00

(15) IOWA STATE SHEEP ASSOQCIATION
For state aid .....____. : ety mmnae e e emmm e $ 8,000.00




H. F. 514 | A

51 (16) MARKET NEWS (POULTRY)

52 For state aid ... ... e $ 4,600.00

53 ~ (17) POULTRY ASSOCIATION, SHORT COURSES

54 AND ACHIEVEMENT SHOWS ’

55  For state aid - oo oo oeein$ 8,000,00

56 (18) RESTAURANT AND HOTEL INSPECTION ' 2
57 For additional inspection of hotels and

58 restaurants, salaries, support, maintenance

59 .and miscellaneous Purposes e $ 18;400.00

60 (19) SOIL CONSERVATION

61 For salaries, support and miscellaneous

62 PUrpPOSes i - e caas e manen $ 28,610.00

63 (20) SWINE BREEDERS’ ASSOCIATION
64  For state aid .ot $ 10,000.00 j
65 (21) VEGETABLE GROWERS’' ASSOCIATION :
66 For state aid .. $ 5,100.00 '

67 (22) VETERINARY EXAMINERS :
68 For per diem and expense ________________ % 360.00 3
69 (23) WEATHER BUREAU

70 - For state aid e $ 17,500.00

71 Grand total of all appropriations for all
72 purposes for each year of the biennium for the

78 department of agriculture and divisions thereof....._.. $572,500.00

ATTORNEY GENERAL
1 See, 8. For the office of attorney general there is hereby

2 appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year of




—b— H. F. 514

3 the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1955,
| 4 the sum of sixty-three thousand five hundred sixty dollars
| . 5  ($63,560.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used
f _ \ ' 6 in the following manner:
‘ : 7 For salary of attorney general e $ ’8,000.00
; 8 For salaries, support, maintenance and . |
9 miscellaneous purposes ..o $ :55,560.00

10 Grand total of all appropriations for all

11 purposes for each year of the bicnnium for the

F , _ 12 office of attorney general ... $ 63,560.00

| ' ' | AUDITOR OF STATE

| | 1 Sec. 4. For the office of auditor of state there is hereby

| 2 appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year of

3 the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 80, 1955, !
4 the sum of two hundred two thousand dollars ($202,000.00) or so

5 much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

6 manner:

7 For salary of state auditor ... .. $ 7,000.00
l 8 For salaries, support, maintenancé and
| 9 miscellaneous purposes ... $183,000.00
10 BUILDING AND L.OAN DIVISION
11 For salaries, support, maintenance and '
. : | 12 * miscellaneous PUTPOSeS $ 12,000.00

13 Grand total of all appropriations for all purposes

14 for each year of the bicnnium for the office of

15 - auditor of state S $202,000.00




= ety

H.F.514 ‘ —6—
BLIND, IOWA COMMISSION FOR THE

1  Sec. 5. For the office of the commission for the blind | ;
2 there is’ hereby appropriated from the general fund of the | ' .
3 state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, .

4 and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of twenty-eight thousand seven

5 hundred twenty dollars ($28,720.00) or so much thereof as may

6 be necessary to be used in the following manner:

7 For salary of @irector . e eeeeeeeeeveeeieeeaiane $ 4,800,00

8 For salaries, support, maintenance and

9 miscellaneous .......... e iereee e e ene e amenn $ 24,420.00

10 Grand total of all appropriations for all '-
11 purposes for each year of the biennium fof the office | ’ / |
12 of the commission for the blind ... .. ... $ 28,720.00

BUREAU OF LABOR

1 Sec. 6. For the bureau of labor there is hereby appropriated

2 from the general fund of the state for each year of the biennium . i
3 beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of *
.4 eighty thousand eight hundred forty dollars ($80,840.00) or so 1
5 much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following |

6 manner: | 1%
7 For the salary for commissibner of bureau of

8 labor : S $ 4,600.00

9 For salaries, support, maintenance and . . ,
10 miscellaneous PUTPOSES e e eeeees $ 76,240.00 | . i
11 Grand total of all appropriations for all i
12 purposes for each year of the biennium for the 1
13 bureat of JADOT oo $ 80,840.00 | ‘




T el a2

| —1— H.F. 514
COMMERCE COMMISSION, IOWA STATE

24 Grand total of all appropriations for all

1 Bec. 7. For the department of the commerce commission
. 2 there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state ‘
8 for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and end- 1
4 ing June 30, 1955, tbe sum of one hundred ninety-five thousand 5
5 seven hundred fifty dollars ($195,750.00) or so much thereof |
6 as may be necessary to be used in the following manney: J
7  GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 3
8 For salaries of commissioners (3 at ‘ ‘
9 $5,800.00 ACH) oo o 17,400.00 )
10 For salary of secretary ... $ 5,300.00
11 For salaries, support, maintenance and
12 miscellaneous PUTPOSES . ooii ceicei e eeee e raeemennas .8 95,670.00 ;
13 Total for general administration of the
14 commerce commisgion ' e $118,370.00
15 CLASS RATE CASES
, 16 For salaries, support, maintenance and
| v; 17 miscellaneous PUYPOSES oo oorooeeee e -3 1,840.00 %
8 MOTOR TRANSPORTATION DIVISION '
; _ . 19  For salaries, support, maintenance and. : B
‘ ' 20 miscellaneoué PULPOSES coorereeeee e ) $ 40,050.00
. 21 WAREHOUSE DIVISION
. i 22 For salaries, support, maintenance and .
| 23 miscellaneous purposes —........ i ‘ $ 35,490.00

25 . purposes for each year of the biennium for the




H.F.514 —3—
26 department of the commerce commission .o.....cooeoooe... $195,750.00

COMPTROLLER, OFFICE OF STATE

1 Sec. 8. For the office of state comptroller there is here-
| 2 by appropriated from the general fund of fhe state for each year
3 of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1955, 3
4 the sum of one hundred twenty-nine thousa:nd dollars ($129,000.00)
5 or so much thereof as may be necessary to.be used in the
6 following manner:
7 For state comptroller salary % 7,000.00
8 For salaries, support, maintenance ahd
9 miscellaneous purposés - $122,000.00.

10 Grand total of all appropriations for all
11 purposes for each year of the biennium for the _ ﬂ

12 office of state comptroller $129,000.00

CONSERVATION COMMISSION, STATE

1 Sec. 9. For the office of the conservation commission there

2 is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for

3 each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending k. .

4 J uné 30, 1955, the sum of four hundred eighty-geven thousand ﬁ
5 dollars ($487,000.00) or so much thereof as may be

6 necessary to be used in the following manner:

7 For salary of director $ 6,000.00 ,

8 For salaries, support, maintenance and -

9 miscellaneous purposes of the office and maintenance

10 of state parks, purchase of land and general improve-

11 ments and for the construction and improvements of




[

fu2]

~1

w oo

10
11
12

13

1

—95— H.F.514

roads and highways in said parks ... crreeens $468,500.00
For systematic treatment of the waters of Storm Lake,
Buena Vista County, Iowa with copper sulphate or other
chemical during the vears 1953 and 1934 to control and
exterminate toxic blue-green alzae the sum of twelve
thousand five hundred dollars (812,500.00) for e¢ach vear
or 20 much thereof as may be nccessary.... ... % 12,500.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes tor each year of the biennium for the
CONServation COMMISSION <o e, $487,000.00
CONTROL, BOARD OF
Sec. 10. For the board of control there is hereby appro-
priated from the general fund of the state for each year of
the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 19355,
the sum of two hundred fifteen thousand one hundred fifty
dollars ($215,150.00) or 30 much thereof as may be necessary
to be used in the followving manner:
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes, including salaries

for three (3) board members at $6,500.00 each............ £201,350.00
For institutional state roads........oooooivviieeiiiiiins . $ 13,800.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for the

hoard of control.. . ..o 320 5,150.00
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENT
Sec. 11. For the council of state government there is




H.F.514 —10—

2

3

ot

-]

10

11

D

-1

19
11
12
13

14

hereby appropriated {rom the general fund of the state for
each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1933, and ending
June 30, 1955, the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars
($7.500.00) or so much thercof as may be necessary to be used
in the following manner:
For the support of the council of state
FOVEIIMIINEIE e $ 7.5300.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
council of state government.. ... $  7,500.00
CUSTODIAN
Sec, 12. For the office of the custodian there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for each yvear
of the biennium beginning July 1. 1953, and ending June 30, 1955,

the sum of three hundred twenty-eight thousand six hundred

seventy dollars ($328,670.00) or so much thereo{ as mayv be

necessaryv to be used in the following manncr:
For salary of custodian................................ $  4,000.00
For zalaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes...................... e £290,310.00
For maintenance, repairs, replacements,

alterations or ¢quipment of public buildings

and grounds of the state of Iowa, subject to

approval of the Execufive council...................... 3 34,360.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for the




- —11— ’ H.F.514
16 office of the custodian ... .ol $328,670.00
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION, THE IOWA
. 1 Sec. 13. For the Iowa development commission there is : 1

2 hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each

8 year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30,
E 4 1955, the sum of one hundred thousand

| B dollars ($100,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessaryl

6 to be used in the following manner:

(f For salary of director .. $ 6,300.00

8 For salaries, support, maintenance and

.9 Miscellaneous PULPOSES... cwweoommourmeimmeemcerearecmeeceecananes $ 73,700.00
10 For Civilian Defense ... ... ... $ 20,000.00

11 Grand total of all appropriations for all purposes

12 for each year of the biennium for the Iowa Development

13 commission ... ... e S $100,000.00
DISTRICT COURT JUDGES

1 Sec. 14. For the district court judges there is hereby

2
3
4
b
6
7
8
9

appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year
of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1955,
‘the sum of five hundred sixty-f.ive thousand dollars ($565,000,00)
or 8o much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the follow-
ing manner: |

For salaries of the judges of the district
courts of Towa (70 judges) .o ool $520,000.00

For traveling expenses of judges and court




H.F. 514 | —12—
10 reporters in and out of districts. ..o $ 45,000.00
11 Grand total of all appropriations for all .

12 purposes for each year of the biennium for

13 district court judges and reporters...... ... ... $565,000.00
14 Section six hundred five point one (605.1), Code 1950,

15 is amended by striking from lines two (2) and three (38) the
16 words “seven thousand dollars per year” and substituting in
17 lieu thereof the words “eight thousand dollars per year,
18 provided that the compensation of judges during the terms
19 existing at the time of the passage of this act shall he at
20 the rate of seven thousand dollars per yvear until the end of
21 said existing terms.”

EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF

1 Sec. 15. For the office of thé board of education there

2 is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for

3 each year of the biennium beginning J uly 1, 1958, and ending
4 June 30, 1955, the sum of sixty-three thousand eight hundred
5 eighty dollars ($63,880.00) or so much théreof as may be

6 necessary to be used in the following manner: ' !

7 For salary of secretafy ...... ' $  6,500,00
8 For salaries, support, maintenance and _
9 miscellaneous purposes. - ;B 48,180.00
10 : _ _ $ 54,680.00
11 Board members to receive a per diem of $20.00

12 per day and shall not exceed $800 per year per

13 member.




14
15

16

17

N

o =1 Sy Ot

10
11

12

—13— H.F.514

For institutional roads - e $ 9,200.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
office of board of education_. _____________________________________________ $ 63,880.00
EDUCATIONAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF
Sec. 16. For the board of educational examiners there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each
year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June
30, 1955, the sum of seventy-three thousand seven hundred fifty-five
dollars ($73,755.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary
to be used in the following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PULPOSES o eciceimmeeeei e ceeenennaei $ 41,980.00

For revision of office procedure... ... $ 31,775.00
Grand total of all ap/propriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for

board of educational examiners ... ..o $ 73,755.00

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL |

Sec. 17. For the office of the executive council there

is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state

{or each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and

ending June 80, 1955, the sum of four hundred fifty-two

thousand five hundred twenty dollars ($452,52.000) or

so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the

following manner:

For secretary of executive council ... $ 4,500.00




H.F.514 — 14—
9 For salaries, support, maintenance and
10 miscellaneous purposes ... T ..................... _____________ $448,020.00
11 Grand total of all appropriations for all
12 purposes for each year of the biennium for the
13 office of the executive council ... .. $452,520.00
FAIR BOARD, IOWA STATE
1 Sec. 18. For the state _fair board there is hereby
| 2 appropriated from the gencral fund of the state for
3 each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and
- 4 ending June 30, 1955, the sum of fifty thousand dollars
5 ($50,000.60) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be
6 used in the following manner: ‘
7 The salary of the secretary of the state fair
8 board shall be six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500.00)
9 per annum to be paid out of the funds of the state fair
10 board.
11 For maintenance, insurancé and opcrating
12 exXpenses ool e e e enamre e eennameee $ 40,000.00
13 For premuiums e 10,000.00
14 Grand total of all appropriations for all
15 purposes for each year of the biennium for the
16 state fair DOATA . oo oooesiereee oo $ 50,000.00
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
1-  Sec. 19. For the office of geclogical survey there
2 is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the

state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1,

JRRE-7 AT T

i‘
|
|
|
1
|
!




—15—
1953, and ending June 30, 1935, the sum of one hundred
two thousand dollars ($102,900.00) or so much thereof as
may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes ... 08 71,000.00
Lead and zinc exploration $ 5,000.00
Stream gauging and siltation, salaries,
support and miscellANeouUsS. ..cccovecvivveeviiiiiin erevvierveeeene- B 26,000.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all -
purposes for each year of the biennium for geological
BUIVEY  eeevrirermarerersimsoranniaeeeanessnsnnnnmeeenmneeseesnnaneeeeeeeen o9 102,000.00
GOVERNCR
Sec. 20. For the office of the governor there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and
ending June 30, 1955, the sum of thirty-three thousand
five hundred dollars ($33,500.00) or so much thereof
as may be neceszary to be used in the following manner:
For salary of governor $ 12,000.00

For salaries, support, maintenance and

mMiscellanecus PUTDOSES .vecvvveeeeerrorveeierioneieeeeneeeene e 21,500.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
office of governor $ 33,500.00
GRAND ARMY OF THE REPUBLIC

Sec. 21. For the department of the grand army of




H. F. 514 —16—
the vepublic there iz hereby appropriated from the general
fund of the statc for the year beginning
July 1, 19533, and ending June 30, 1954, the sum of
five hundred dollars ($500.00) or so much
thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following
manney :

Notwithstanding the provisionz of section 19.15,

Code 1950, all records, regalia and property of the
Grand Army of the Republic, Department of Towa, Women's
Relief Corps. Sons of Union Veterans and all other
auxiliary groups now in room four (4), basement of the
Capitol building shall be transferred to the History
and Archives building, there to be placed in substantially
the same arrangements, under the direction of the
curator, and the executive council is hereby authorized
and directed to make such transfer.

For the expenses of such transfer and for salaries,

support, maintenance and misecellaneous purposes of said

department
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
department of the grand army of the republic, .......... §
At the end of the ensuing biennium any
unobligated amount from said appropriation shall revert

to the general fund of the state.




—17— H. F. 514
HEALTH, STATE DEPARTMENT OF

1

Sec. 22. For the department of health there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the

state for each year of the bhiennium beginning July 1,

LS < B A

1953, and ending June 20, 1955, the sum of four

hundred twenty-three thousand, two hundred seventy

[vi]

dollars {8423,270.00) or so much thereof as may be
necessary to be used in the following manner:

GENERAL OFFICE (Central Administration)

< W ~3 O

For salary of commissioner ..o e eae e eareen 8 T7.000.00

10 For salaries, support, maintenance and

11  miscellaneous PULPOSES .ooeivriiiiiie e en e e cee e S 45,000.00
12 Total for general office ... 8 52,000.00
13 (1) CANCER CONTROL

14'. For salaries, support, maintenance and
15 miscellaneous PUrpPoSes . ..ocoeoeiiie e 3 9,200.00
16 {2) DENTAL HYGIENE

17 For salaries, support, maintenance and

18 miscellaneous PUIPOSES i cvreeeeceereee 8 2,940.00
19 (8) HOSFPITAL SURVEY AND PLANNING

20 For szalaries, support, maintenance and

21 miscellaNegus PUIPOSES . viveeiie e cvirine e re i34 53,6 70,00

22 {(4) MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH
22 For salaries, support, maintenance aund

24 miscellaneols PUYPOSES w.oceri oo ere e e $ 11,610.,00




H.F.514 18—
(5) PREVENTABLE DISEASES, SERUM CENTER AND
BLGOD BLANK
For salaries, support, maintenance and
MHSCelIANe0US oot 22,000,00
(6) PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING AND
INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE
Tor salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous PUFPoSEs .. 15,060.00
(7) PUBLIC HEAILTH NURSING
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellanecus purposes i L& 8,160.00
(8) TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous PUrPOsSes ..o veeve e 8 14,8600,00
(9) VENEREAL DISEASE CONTROL )
Far salaries, support, maiuntenance and
miscellancous purposes ... e e $ 11,%80.00
(10) VITAL STATISTICS
For salaries, support, maintenance and
niiscellaneous purpoeses ......oeieeeceven. et e e 3 90,000.00

Sub-total for public heaith administrative

A VI S o e e e e e s $341,020.00

w

LICENSURE AND REGISTRATION

(11) BARBERS EXAMINING BOARD
For compensation, support, maintenance and

miscellancous purposes ... .8 26,000.00




—19—
{12) CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINING BOARD

For compensation, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes . $  4,000.00

(13) COSMETOLOGY EXAMINING BOARD
For compensation, suppert, maintenance and
mizcellaneous PUTPOSES veiieever e 27,850.00
(14) DENTAL EXAMINING BOARD
,F or compensation, support, maintenance and
miIScellaneons DUTPOSES oo cveee e § 2,500.00
(15) EMBALMERS EXAMINING BOARD
For compensation, support, maintenance and
miscellanecus DPUIPOBeS ..o eaeen . 2,300.00
(16) LICENSURE AND REGISTRATION
{Central Administration)
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes & 13,650.00
(17) MEDICAL EXAMINING BOARD
For compensation, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes $ 2,100.00
(18) OPTOMETRY EXAMINING BOARD
For compensation, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes N 5 1,250.00
(19) OSTEOPATHY EXAMINING BOARD
For compensation, support, maintenance and
misceilaneous purposes ... g 2,200.00

(20) CHIROPODY EXAMINING BOARD




H.F. 514 —20—

77

|2

A

Ry |

o

[T- T s e

10

11

E RV ]

[

For compensation, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous PUEDOSeS . . i i B 400.00
‘Sub-total for division of Heensurc and
registration ... ... R e e e 5 R82250.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each vear of the biennium for the

department of health and the various divisions

thereot ... TR e e e e $423,270.00
HERBERT HOOVER BIRTHPLACE SQCIETY
See. 23, For the Herbert Hoover birthplace society

there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of
the state tor each year of the biennium beginning July
1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1935, the sum of four
thousand dollars (£4,000.00) or =0 much thereof as
may be necegsary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes ... ... .. . s -5 4,000.00
Grand tolal of all appropriations for o

all purposes for each vear of the biennium for

the Herbert Hoover Birthiplace Societyv. ... $  4,000.00

HISTORY AND ARCHIVES, IOWA STATE DEPARTMENT OF

Sec. 24. For the department of history and archives
there iz hereby appropriated {rom the general fund of the
state for each yecar of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953,
and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of sixty thousand five

hundred dollars ($60,500.00) or so much thereof as may




—2]— H. F. 514

6 Dbe necessary fo be used in the following manner:

-1

For salary of curator.. ... e $ 4,500.00
O 8 For salaries, support, maintenance,
9 miscelianeous purposes and extra book
10 binding ... s R USRS U % 56.000.00
11 Grand total of all appropriations for
12  all purposes for each yvear of the biennium
1% for the department of :nistor.v and archives................5 60,500.00

HISTORICAL SOCIETY. THE STATE
IOWA CITY

1 Sec, 23, For the historical society at Iowa City there
2 is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
3 for each vear of the biepnium beginning July 1, 1953, and

4 ending June 30, 1955, the sum of sixty-three thousaud dollars

ot

{($63,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be

6 used in the following manner:

7 For historian ... 3 5,000,00
8 For salaries, support, maintenance and
9 miscellaneous PULPOSES .t S 58,000.00

10 Grand total of all appropriations for
11 all purposes for each year of the biennium
12  for the historical society at Towa Citv......................8 63,000.00
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSIONER
1 Sec. 26. For the industrial commissioner there is
2 hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state

3 for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953,




10
11

12

L e W

o0

10
11

12

1

H.F. 514 —92 _

and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of thirty-six thousand

eignt hundred fifty dollars (336,850.00) or sc much thereof

as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For salary of commissioner..................... ... $ 5,500.00
For salarie:, support. maintenance, travel

expense, state share of emplovment retirement

fund and miscellaneous purposes.. .................._..8 31,350.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each vear of the biennium for the

industrial commissioney ....................% 36,850.00

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT OF IQWA

Sec. 27. For the office of the insurance commission

there is herchby appropriated from the general fund of the

state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953,

and ending June 80, 1955, the sum of eighty-two thousand

six hundred forly dollars (£22,640.00) or so much thereof as

may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For salary of commissioner. ... cocviiiiniiin, g 7,000.00
For salarics. support, maintenance and

miscellancous purposes ... 3 75,640.00

Grand total of all apprapriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
office of the insurance commission......... .. .............3 82,640.00
LIBRARIES, IOWA STATE

Sec. 28. For the board of trustees there i3 hereby




—28—~ H.F.514
appropriated from the general fund of the state for

each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and

2
3
4

ending June 30, 1955 for state libraries, the sum of

S]]

one hundred eight thousand six hundred sixtyv-five
dollars (3108,665.00) or so much thereof as may be
necessary to be used in the following manner:

LAW DIVISION

w 0o -3 >

For salary of Librarian .3 4,200.00

10 For salaries, support, maintenance and

11  miscellaneous PUrPoSes - o veoeeeeeieeervecerccaneecenie oo 20,120.00
12 Total for law AVIZION ..o ecvee o ® 27,320.00
13 (1) MEDICAL DIVISION

14 For salary of librarian ... e eee e br e be e amae aane 2 4,200.00

15 For salaries, support, maintenance and

16 miscellaNeous PUTDOEES woooeeeceeeecreeeseerecsteeeiraeecsneeecae e 21,100.00
17 Total for medical division ......cccoveivceiiiicc.§ 25,300.00
18 (2) TRAVELING DIVISION

19 For salary of librarian ... e $  4,200.00

20  For salaries, support, maintenance and

21 miscellanecus PUrpPoOSes ....coiiieriiccererecereeeeenncoeneseeeeeeeep 01,845.00
22 Total for traveling division ....oovviiceeiieiiccee e $56,045.00

23 Grand total of all appropriations for all

24 purposes for each year of the hiennium for the

25 library commission ... e 5108,665.00
MINE EXAMINING BOARD

1 Sec. 29, For the mine examining board there is hereby




H.F. 514 —24 -

2
3

(¢ 4] ~I < .

w

10
11
12
13
14

1

appropriated from the general fund of the state for

each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and

ending June 30, 19535, the sum of two thousand seven

hundred sixty dollars (82,760.00) or so much thereof as

may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For per diem and expenses ........cooveeiieiiiceiceee. $ 2,780.00
(Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for the

mine examining hoard ... e, g 2,760.00

MINE INSPECTORS

See. 30, For the department of mine inspectors there

is hercby appropriated from the general fund of the state

for each year of thc biennium beginning July 1, 19563, and

ending June 30, 1955, the sum of thirteen thousand

seven hundred thirty dollars ($13,730.00) or so much

thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

manner:
For salary of two (2) mine inspectors at $4,200.00

each ... o et ae et rar e a e e e ree e et aeeeneeeirans g 8,400.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous PUIPOSES ..o vvier e vreveerec e 5,330.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purpnses for each vear of the biennium for the

department of mine inspectors _..L.........ooiiviininn. $ 13,730.00

NATIONAL GUARD AND STATE GUARD

See. 31. For the national guard and the state guard

i
|
|
|
|
|




ot

[S=TR v <R B 1]

10
11
12
13

14

O v =~ >ty s W D =

=
- @

—25— H.F.514

there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of
the state for each vear of the biennium beginning
July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of
six hundred thousand dollars (8600,000.00)

or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in

the following manner:

For salary of adjutant general........oooooiivniriiciicerennns $  7,000.00
For salaries oo, 172,105,000

$179,105.00
For support, maintenance and armories...................5420,895.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
national guard and state guard...............en .£600,000.00
NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL, IOWA
Sec. 32. For the Jowa natural resovrces council there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1958, and
ending June 30, 1955, the sum of fifty thousand dollars
(850,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to
be used in the following manner:
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellansous PUrPOSes ..oocoocveeicieiees e cereee e venee e 00,000.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the

Iowa natural resources council .......ocoveiieieieeeeeene. .8 80,000.00




S

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

", 514 —26—

PAROLE, BOARD OF
Sec. 33. For the office of board of parole there
i3 hcereby appropriated from the general fund of the
state for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1,
1953, and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of seventy-
four thousand six hundred seventy-six dollars ($74,676.00)
or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in
the {ollowing manner:
Board of parole salaries (3 members at
34,500.00 each) ... e et e $ 13,500.00
For salary of secretary and superintendent
of parole agents .. ... ... e e 5,000.00
For salaries. support, maintenance and
MISCellaneous PUTDOSeS ..ot 56,176.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the hiennium for the
hoard of Parole ... 74,676.00
PHARMACY EXAMINERS
Sec. 34. For the pharmacy examining board there is
herchy appropriated from the general fund of the state
tor each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1958,
and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of thirty-two thousand
six hundred sixty dollars (332,660.00) or so much
thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following
manner:

GENERAL OFFICE




—27— H. F. 514
9 For salary of secretary ... ... 8 4.500.00

10 For salaries, support, maintenance and

11 miscellancous purposes ..o ceeneeeeeees . 13,460.00
12 Total for general office ... % 19,960.00
13 (1) TUNIFORM NARCOTIC LAW DIVISION-

14 ILLEGAL ENFORCEMENT

15 For salaries, support, maintenance and

16 miscellaneous purposes in making investigations

17 of illegal 8aleS .o eee $ 9,940.00
18 (2) UNIFORM NARCOTIC LAW DIVISION-
19 LEGAL ENXFORCEMENT

20 For salaries, maintenance and miscellaneous
21 purposes of legal sales ... 8 2760.00
22 Grand total of all appropriations for all
23 purposes for each vear of the biennium for
24 the pharmacy examining hoard. ... ... ... ... $ 32,660.00
PIONEER LAWMAKERS

1 Sec. 35. For the pioneer lawmakers there is hereby

2 appropriated from the general fund of the state for

3 each yvear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and

4 ending June 30, 1955, the sum of one hundred doliars

(2100.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to
be used in the following manner:

For miscellaneous pDurposes ...ooveeiioeeeeveceieen 100.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all

$ o -1 &

purposes for each vear of the biennium for the




H. F.514 —28—

10

12

pioneer Jawmakers ... e e e eaaae s & 100.00
PRINTING BOARD, THE

Sce. 86, For the slate printing board there is hereby
appropriated trom the general fund of the state for
eacnt year of the bienniovm beginning July 1. 1953, and
ending June 30, 1955, the sum of threc hundred twenty-seven
thousand dollars ($327.000.00) or
30 much thereof as may be neeessary to be used in the
following munner:

GENERAL OFTICE
For =alary of supervintendent ... ... ... ... .8 3530000

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes ... ... ... .. e e 54,700.00
Total for general office ... ST T .8 60,000.00

PRINTING AND BINDING
For necessary printing and binding authorized
by law for the Gencral Assembly and for all state

departments that have not been provided for in

department appropriations ..o o 3267,000.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for the

state printing board ... 8327,000.00

This section is not to be construed or
interpreted to include the expense of any
printing for any of the following departments,

bureaus, boards or associations:

o o




43

44
45
46
47
43

49

—20-— H. F. 514

Agricultura]l societies; animal health and veterinary
division of agricultural department for elimination of
bovine tuberculosis and brucellosis; board of accountancy;
architectural examiners: banking department including re-
ceivership divigion; basic science; board of control
institutions; board of education iustitutions; board of
educational examiners; board of engineering examiners;
board of nurse examiners; conservation commission: cosmetology
division of department of health; farmers’ institutes; indigent
hospital; hotel and restaurant fund; Towa beef producers
association; Iowa crop improvement association; Iowa department
of the Grand Army of the Republic; Iowa state poultry breeders’
association; Iowa swine breeders’ association; Iowa liquor
control commission ; Towa unemplovment compensation commission;
motor vehicle fuel tax division; psychopathic hospital; short
course; state board of vocational education; state library
and all divisions thereof; state permit board; truck operators
division; and any and every agency activity, and undertaking
that has a fund for general support.

Providing that funds appropriated by this section, in
the discretion of the printing board, may be used in supplying
paper stock, multigraph or mimeograph work for any of the fore-
going départments, bureaus, associations and institutions, any
sum so uged for supplying multigraph or mimeograph work to
be refunded to the printing board and returned to the credit

of the appropriation made for printing hoard general office



H.F 514 ~— 30—
expense; any sum so used for supplying paper stock to he

refunded to Lhe printing board and returned to the credit of

the appropriation made by this section. These payments shall

be made to the printing board in the same manner as other claims
against such departments are paid and the printing hoard shall
remit the proceeds to the treasurer of state on the first

secular day of each calendar month, taking the treasurer's

receipt therefor, showing the same properly credited to the

respective appropriations.

The following departnients are hereby limited to their
demands for printing during the biennial pertod beginning
July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1955, to an amount not to
exceed the following:

Academy of Science, $5,800.00; Agriculture, Department of,
£36,000.00; Atiorney General, $8,000.00; Auditor of State,
$12,000.00; Bureau of Labor, $2,400.00; Commerce Commission,
$13.000.00; Comptroller, Office of State, $40,000.00: Control,
Board of, $4,000.00; Custodian, $300.00; FEducation, State Board
of, ¥5,500.00; Iducational Examiners, Board of, 32,000.00;
Executive Council, $1,000.00; Fair Board, Iowa State, $3,000.00;
Geological Survey, $4,000.00; Governor, $4,000.00; Health, State
Department of, $30.000.00; History and Archives, £6,600.00;
Horticulture, $4,000.00; Industrial Commissioner, $3,200.00 .
Insurance Department, $10,000.00: Mine Inspectors, $1,500.00;
National Guard, $4,600.00; Natural Resources Couneil, $6,000.00;

Parole, Board of, $1,200.00; Pharmacy Examiners. $1,700.00;




—~81— H.F.514

-~

77 Publie Instruction, Department of, $56,000.00; Real Estate

78 Commission, Iowa, $5,000.00; Secretary of State, $10,000.00;

79 Supreme Court, 5200.00; Supreme Court, Clerk of, $2,300.00;

80 Supreme Court, Reporter, $500.00 ; Tax Commission, State $160,000.00;

81 Treasurer of State, $10,000.00; it is however, provided that in

82 case of emergency, the budget and financial control committee
83 may authorize increased amounts where necessary,
PURLIC INSTRUCTION, DEPARTMENT OF

1 Sec. 37. For the department of public instruction

(3]

there ig hereby appropriated from the general fund of the

(M)

state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953,
4 and ending June 30, 1953, the sum of three hundred eighteen

thousand seven hundred ninety dollars (3318,790.00) or so

3L

much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

manner:

GENERAL OFFICE

0w -3 o

) For salary of superintendent of public

X 10 INSEraction .ot ee v e B TL,000L00

11 For salaries ... $139,000.00
12 Total main office ..o iiiivvcieen, v e resen e ne e s £146,000.00
13 (1) SPECIAL EDUCATION (HANDICAPPED CHILDREN)
14 DIVISION

O 15 For salaries ... e v e 3 61,270.00
16 (2) SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM
17 For salaries

18 (Should Federal appropriations be stopped for




H.F. 514 32—

19 public scheol lunches then this money should revert

20 1o the general fund) ..o D 3T.720.00

21 Total school lunch program £ 37,720.00

22 OTHER EXPENSES (Consolidated)
Travel and contingent ... i3 20,020.00
General office supplies ... ... ........% 780.00
Books and periodicals ... e 3 69000
Bond premiums ... e B 460.00
Egquipment aid for handicapped children ................ $ 5,520.00
Revision and study school courses ...ooccoveeiveeeee .8 2,760.00
Administration and conference fund 4.900.00
To match federal funds for school huilding

survey . % 12,000.00

Veterans educational program . ... .8 460.00

1.B.M. Service . . . . 3 1,610.00

Television kinescopes . % 160000

Total other expenses ... ... ... .. . . 3 73.800.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
department of public instruction and the various
divisions thereof ... e e £318,790.00
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
See. 38. Yor the department of public =zafetv there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state

for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1853, and

ending June 30, 1955, the sum of two million five hundred




—33— H.F.b14
ninety-four thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($2,594,750.00)
or so¢ much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the
following manner:
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION
For salary of commissioner ... '.ceeee...$ 6,500.00

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purpoeses ..............cvevvevveveserieeeeen. 26,680.00

$ 33,180.00
(1) DIVISION OF ACCIDENT STATISTICS AND
PUBLIC LIABILITY
For galaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes ..............ovcereoen.......$172,270.00
(2) DIVISION OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION
For salary of chief of eriminal investigation $ 5,800.00
For salaries, support, maintenance,
miscellaneous purposes, and the peace officers’
retirement, accident and disability system, provided
in chapter 97A, Code of 1950.................coorrrveecenee.....$124,200.00
$130,000.00
(3) DIVISION OF FIRE MARSHAL
For salary of fire marshal ___..............._......8 440000
For galaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes .........eeoiiiiveisineeee.. . 39,400.00
$ 43,800.00
(4) DIVISION OF HIGHWAY PATROL
For salary of chief of highway patrol............$ 5,300.00




H.F.514 —34—

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50

For salaries, support, maintenance,
miscellaneous purposes and the peace officers’
retirement, accident and disability system
provided by Chapter 9TA, Code of 1950.................... 1,360,710.00
$1,366,010.00
(5) DIVISION OF MOTOR REGISTRATION

For salary of superintendent.... ... 8 4,400.00
For steel plates.......ocoooiiiiiiiiei e evvvesee oo, 115,000.00
For title law administration..............ccooieceiiiiennee. 50,000.00

For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes ... 225,600.00
$395,000.00
(6) DIVISION OF OPERATORS AND CHAUFFEURS
LICENSE
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous PUIrPOSeS ..ooooiivveciiee e cveee .. 8250,000.00
(7) DIVISION OF RADIO COMMUNICATION
For salary of superintendent.............ooevvereee. 3 4,400.00
For salary, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes ...........ceeeeeeeiiiiiiiiicviinreeee . 152,310.00
$156,710.00
(8) DIVISION OF SAFETY EDUCATION
For salaries, support, maintenance and}
miscellaneous PurPoSes ..o e, $ 47,780.00
$ 47,780.00

Grand total of all appropriations for




o7
58
5o

[ '~ R AV I

n

10
11
12
13

o o - o -2

o ~3

—35— H.F.514

all purposes for each yvear of the biennium
for the department of public safety and all
divisions thereof ... e e e R £2,594.750.00
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION. IOWA
Sec. 39. For the lowa real estate commission there is
hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953,
and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of eighteen thousand
eight hundred twenty dollars ($18,820.00) or so much
thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following
manner :
For salary of director. . ..o e g 4,500.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous PurPoSes .......eioeneiicireiiieesreeiveeeenn. 14,820.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
Iowa real estate commission. ....ooocoiiiiiiiiniiicniinen, % 18,820.00
SECRETARY OF STATE
Sec, 40. For the office of secretary of state there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1958, and
ending June 30, 1955, the sum of thirty-five thousand
six hundred fifiv dollars ($35,650.00) or 20 much
thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following
manner:

For salary of secretary of state... ... .........$ 7.000.00




H.F.514 36—

9
10

11
12

13

For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes ... e e 28,650.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
office of secretary of state.. ... ¥ 35,650.00

SOLDIERS’ BONUS BOARD, WORLD WAR
ORPHANS' EDUCATION AID

Sec. 41. For the lowa soldiers’ bonus board there
iz hereby appropriated from the general fund of the
state for each year of the hienunium beginning July 1.
1953, and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of five thousand
five hundred twenty dollars ($5,520.00) or so much thereof
as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:
For the purpose of administration and aiding in
the education of children of honorable discharged
soldiers, sailors, marines, nurses or other component .
part of the military forces of this state or nation.......$ 5,520.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the
soldiers” bonus board.......... e S 5,520.00
SPANISH-AMERICAN WAR VETERANS
Sec. 42. For the Spanish-American war veterans there
18 hereby appropriated from the general fund of the
state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1,
1953, and ending June 30, 19535, the sum of three

thousand doBars (33,000.00) or so much thereof as




—37—

may he necessary to be used in the following manner:

For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellanecus purposes ... 08 3,000.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
Spanish-American war velerans.........ceoco.....p  5.000.00

SUPREME COURT

Sec. 43. For the supreme court there is hereby
appropriated from the general fund of the state for
each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953,
and ending June 30, 1953, the sum of one hundred thirty
thonzand one hundred fifty dollars ($130,150.00)
or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in

the following manner:

For salaries of judges as provided by section

684.17 of the code as amended $ 90,000.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and

miscellaneous purposes . ) ; g 39,920.00
Rules of procedure
Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biemnium for the

SUPTEME COUPL viveeaecca e e v een s e e 5 130,150.00
Section six hundred five point two (605.2), Code 1950,

is amended by inserting before the word “court” in line two

{2} thereof the words “or supreme’”.




H.F.514 —38~—

Wt

(5= B RS

10
11

12

@«

Lo ]

-1

10
11

SUPREME CQURT, CLERK OF
Sec, 44. For the office of clerk of supreme court there
is herehy appropriated from the general {und of the state for
each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1933, and ending
June 30. 1955, the sum of fourteen thousand two hundred ten
dollars ($14,210.00) or so much thereof as may be necesszary
to be used in the following manner:
For salary of chief clerke. ..o d 4,800.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes ... et ettt $ 9,410.00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each vear of the biennium for the office
of the clerk of supreme court ... § 14,210.00

SUPREME COURT, REPORTER OF AND
CODE EDITOR

Sec. 45. For the department of the reporter of the
supreme court and code: editor there is hereby appropriated
from the general fund of the state for each year of the
biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30, 1955,
the sum of twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000.00) or so much

thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following

mannper:
For salary of code editor. . ................. R S 3 5,800.00
For salary of deputy code editor.. ... 3 4.800.00

For salaries, support, mainfenance and

miscellaneous purposes ... e rerratiaaean e anesaanrnas e aan s $ 13,400.00




—39— H.¥. 514

12 Grand total of all appropriations for all
13 purposes for each year of the biennium for the
. 14 department of reporter of supreme court and code
15 QItOL oot cvre s anenee e o 24,000.00
TAX COMMISSION, STATE

1 Sec. 46. For the state tax commission there is herehy

3]

appropriated from the general fund of the state for each year

Lo

of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and ending June 30,

4 1955, the sum of nine hundred twenty thousand dollars

5  ($920,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be uged
6 in the following manner:
T For salary of commissioners (3 at

86,000.00 €ath) .eooiiviiiceeeece e cneenenenee e 18,000.00
9 For salaries, support, maintenance and
10 miscellaneous PurPOSES ...coveerieoieeesmnreseeniaeceeenenn--9802,000.00
i1 New punch card svstem ... £100,000.00
12 Grand total of all appropriations for all |
13 purposes for each year of the biennium for the
14 state tax COMMUISSION woocviiiiveeciieee it cnnee .. 3920,0 00,00
TREASURER OF STATE
1 Sec. 47. For the department of treasurer of state there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium heginning July 1, 1953, and
ending June 30, 1955, the sum of sixty-two thousand forty

dollars ($62,040.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary

[~ S SR S - T

to be used in the following manner:




H. F. 514 40—

1
2
3
4
b
6
7
8
9

e et
[~ o B~ o

For salary of treasurer ........ccceeiiveeiivveecressecee e d - 7,000.00
For salaries, support, maintenance and
MiscellANeoUS PUIPOSES ceeiiiiceercereaniasemevencccanennnnennn e 20,040,00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
department of treagsurer of state .. ... 8 62,040.00
UNIFORM LAWS, COMMISSION ON
Sec. 48. For the commission on uniform laws there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and
ending June 30, 1955, the sum of twelve hundred dollars
$(1,200.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to be
used in the following manner:
For support of the conference of commissioners

on uniform state 1aws ..
For traveling expenses of members of

the commission on uniform laws
Grand total of all appropriations for
all purposes for each year of the biennium
for the commission on uniform laws ... .............. 8§ 120000
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION, BOARD OF
Sec. 49. For the board of vocational education there
is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state
for each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and
ending June 30, 1955, the sum of fifty-five thousand

seven hundred sixty dollars ($55,760.00) or so much




~=41l—
thereof as may be necessary to be used in the following
manner:
For salaries, support, maintenance and
miscellaneous purposes ..o....iiirrcnnneeee. 9 85,760,00
Grand total of all appropriations for all
purposes for each year of the biennium for the
board of vocational education ... rrriniennen . § 55,760.00

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION, BOARD OF
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION DIVISION

See. 50. For the board of vocational education,
vocational rehabilitation division there iz hereby
appropriated from the general fund_ of the state for
each vear of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953, and
ending June 30, 1955, the sum of two hundred twenty-
five thousand dollars ($225,000.00) or so much thereof
as may be necessary to be used in the following manner:

For =salaries, support, maintenance, and

miscellaneous PUrPOSES . .ooocvvvvveeeeiiioeeee e everrrnnnnn.. $225,000.00

Grand total of all appropriations for all

purposes for each year of the biennium for the

hoard of vocational education, vocational

rehabilitation division $225,000.00
Sec. 51. All salaries provided for in this act are

in lieu of all existing statutory salaries, for the

positions provided therein, and shall be payable in equal

monthly or semi-monthly installments, and shall be in full




H. F. 514 — 4o
5 compensation for all services except as otherwise expressly
6 provided.

1 Sec. 2. Where any provisions of the laws of this

state are in conflict with this act the provisions of this

2
3 act shall govern for the biennium,

Sec. 53, No department or commission of state located in the city
of Des Moines shall
expend any funds for the publication or distribution of books
or pamphlets or reports unless the publication thereof he
expressly required by law or approved by the budget and

financial control committee and the state printing board.




1 1. Amend House File 514, section 2, line 39, by striking the
2 figures “$36,000.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the figures
3 “$39,000.00", .
4 Further amend House File 514, section 2, by striking in line
5 46 the figures “$2,500.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the
6 figures “$5,000.00”,

{ T Further amend House File 514, section 2, lines 4 and 5,

v\\}, 8 by striking the words and figures “five hundred seventy-two thous;ml
ve

9 hundred dollars ($572,500.00)” and inserting in lieu thereof the

words and

10 figures “five hundred seventy-eight thousand dollars ($5‘78,000._00)”,
11 and by striking in line 73 the figures “$572,500.00” and inserting
in lieu thereof the figures “$578,000.00".

13 2. Amend House File 514, section 9, line 12, by striking the

14 words “in said parks” and inserting in lieu thereof the words

156 “ungder its control”.

3. 'Amend House File 514, section 11, lines 4 and 5, by striking
17 the words and figures “seven thousand five hundred dollars

18 ($7,500.00)” and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures

19 “five thousand dollars ($5,000.00)", and by striking from lines:

20 8 and 11 the figures “$7,500.00” and inserting in lien thereof the

21 figures *“$5,000.00".

22 4. Amend House File 514, section 13, by striking line 7 and

23  renumbering the remaining lines of that section, and by striking

24 in line 9 the figures “$73,700.00” and inserting in lieu thereof

. 25 the figures “$80,000.00”.

o . Amend House File 514, section 22, by striking in line 5 the
%nty«three” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “twenty-
; 28 four”, and by striking in line 6 the figures “($423,270.00)”, and

29 ingerting in lieu thereof the figures “($424,270.00)”, and by
30 striking in line 9 the figures “$7,000.00” and inserting in lign, ..

83 1'$53,000.00”, and by striking in line 84 the figures “$42:
2 and fderting in Hey thevasr The fautes i % |
6. Amend House File 514, section 33, by striking line 5 and
' 86 inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures “three thousand
37 seven hundred seventy-six dollars ($73,776.00) ", and in line ¢
38 by striking “$4,500.00” and “$13,500.00” and inserting in lien
?00 39  thereof “$4,200.00” and “$12,600.00”, and in line 16 by striking
40 “$74,676.00” and inserting in lieu thereof “$73,776.00",
- Amend House File 514, section 34, line 9, by adding after the
i 42 word “secretary” the words “and narcotic supervisor”,
43 8. Amend House File 514, section 36, lines 4 and 5, by striking the
44 words and figures “three hundred twenty-seven thousand dollars
45  ($327,000.00)” and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures '
46 “three hundred forty-three thousand dollars ($343,000.00)”, and by !
_ 47 striking in line 17 the figures “$267,000.00” and inserting in lien i
‘Q\?‘J 48 thereof the figures “$283,000.00” and in line 20 by striking the .
49 figures “$327,000.00” and ingerting in lieu thereof the figures :
“$343,000.00”, and by striking in line 71 the figures “$4,000.00”
following the words “Geological Survey” and inserting in lieu theraof
the figures “$20,000.00”,
. Amend House File 514, section 37, by satriking from lines 4
and b the words and figures “three hundred eighteen thousand
seven hundred ninety dollars ($318,790.00)” and inserting in lieu
6 thereof the words and figures “three hundred thirteen thousand
. ¢ight hundred ninety dollats  ($313,890.00)”, and by striking
line 29, and by changing the total in line 35 to “$68,900.00”
‘and by changing the total in line 29 to “$313,890.00”.
10. Amend House File 614, section 45, line 5, by striking the
ks 61 words and figures “twenty-four thousand dollars ($24,000.00)”
62 and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures “twenty-four
63 thousand five hundred dollars ($24,500.00)”, and in line 9 by
64 striking “$4,800.00” and inserting in lieu thereof “$5,300.00",
66 and in line 15 by striking “$24,000.00” and ingerting in lieu
) 66 thereof “$24,500.00”,
a, Miled
April 22, 1953,

AT
i R

¥

By CoMMITTERE ON A PPROPRIATIONS.

P

e

e F

R D




____—#

Amend Housge File 514 by adding &t the end of section 9
the following:

“Thers is hereby appropriated to the stata conservation
commission, subject to the conditions hereinafter provided,
from the general fund of the state the sum of five handred
thousand dollars ($500,000) to be nsed for the assistance
by the stata in the construction of sewage facilities in the
sanitary district of Clear Lake. Before any portion or all
of the sum appropriasted berein shail be paid over by the state

treasurer to the treasurer of such sanitary district the
11 trustees of such sanitary district shall have authorized by
12 resolution the issuance of general obligation bonds of not less
13 than ninety per cent (90%) of the legal limit of five per coent
% 14 (5%) of the actual valuation of said resl and personal property
& 15 in such distriet subject to the general property tax. Such

=R R B - L o

18 board of trustees shall also have authorized & millage levy of

17 two (2) mills on all taxable property within such district in

18 the year 1961, collectible in 1952 and for the year 1953,

19 collectible in 1954, and such district shall also, by resoletion

20 pledge itself to the payment of all ¢osts of operation in such

21 district, except that the State of Iowa shall be liable for

22 sewage disposal rentals from state owned lands lying within such

23 district in the same manner as sny other benefited property within

24 the distriet. All of the amount appropriated herein by the State

25 of Iowa shall be used for actual construction of sewsnge facilities

26 within such district. No portion of this appropriation shall be

27 made available to such ganitary district, exeept upon authorization

28 of the budget and financial control committee to the state

29 treasurer. This appropriation shall be made in lien of any :
30 special assessment against any state owned property included !
31 within such sanitary distriet.” )

N -'ifo!:.ld.., TV e . . ] . .. ;
' Jkﬁ%‘p{?}*ﬂ’i{@ﬂ ST, By Km!bson' :
71 _ ‘Amend House File 514, section 9, lines 3
“ 2 32 and 13,y striking the words “Storm Lake, |
3 Buena Vista County,” and inserting in lieu thereot the o /;g; |
4 words “Stata owned lakes of”.
-~ April 22, 1963. o o By HEIDEMAN.

1  Amend House File 514, section 2, line 46, by striking the
2 figures “2,500.00” and ingerting in Heu thereof the figures
3 +8,000.00".
Filed ¥/5 8
April 22, 1952, By HarT, LUCAS, NOLAN, MYRLAND, STUART
of Lucas, NesmMire, WHITEHEAD and
WatsoN of Pottawattamie,

Amend House File 514, section 7, line 20, by striling
the figures “40,050.00” and inserting the figures “49,450.00"
and in line 26, by striking the fipurea “195,750.00"” and
inserting the figures “205,150.007.
Filed
April 22, 1853, By Novax,

G Y

’Amend House File 514, section ‘9, b§ ihsér?.i;&' immo-
diately before the nal paragraph of said section a paragraph
as follows:

“For construction of a diversion diteh from Mosquite Creek

to Lake .'dganawa in Pottawattamie County, Iowz, the sam of one )
hundred sixty thousand dollars ($160,000), or so much thereof %?;f :
as may be necessary.”
‘ Further amgnd section 9 by striking the figure :

$409,600.00” in the final paragraph and inserting in lien '
10 thereof tha figure “$659,500.00". ‘
Filed
April 22, 1952.

W0 - Uk LY By

By Watsox of Pottawattamie.




fifteen
4 thousand two hundred and eight dollars ($115,208)".
5 Further amend section 19 of House File 514 by striking im line
6 14 the fipures “102,000.00” and inserting in liew thereof “115,208.00",
Filed
April 22, 1953. By NESmITH.
1 Amend House File 514 by striking all of section 26
2 and substituting in lieu thereof the following:
3 “Sec. 26, For the industriazl commissioner there is
4 hereby appropriated from the general fund of the stats
5 for each yesr of the biennium beginning July 1, 1958,
6 and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of thirty-seven
7 thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars ($37,375)
8 or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used in the
9 following manner:
10 For salary of commissioner.. ............cccovevveennnn.. $ 6,000.00
11 Two depaties at $5,500.00 each..........ccconrerrecrecoe.o....$11,000.00
12 For galaries {including 3rd deputy
13 $4,200), sopport, maintenance, travel
14 axpense, state share of employment retire-
16 ment fund and miscellnneous purposes.......cm........$20,875.00
18
17 Grand total of aIl appropmtnons for all

1
2 the words and figures “one hundred two thousand dollars ($102,000)”
3 and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures “one hundred

Amend House File 514, section 19, hines 4 and 5, by striking

18 purpoges for each year of tbe biennium for
19 the mdustna! commmoner : oo . .....337.87500

Lo e BRI U

Filed

; By Br:xmm O’Mu.:.m' Bnm and NouN

Amend Houso File 514 by stnkmg lines 36 to 38,
inclusive, of section twenty-two (22), and inserting
in lieu thereof, the following:

(8) TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL

For salaries, support and maintenance of mobile units
for wass X-ray tuberculosis case finding, interpretation
x-ray films, follow-up work on active tuberculosis
cases, supervision and direction of tuberculosis control

work, and miscellaneous purposes.........._. —$  59,000.00
By Brxmaxn, Lorp, O"Marigy,

April 23, 1953. DALey and QLTMAN.

WO W= h N

10
11

Amend House F‘nle 514 section 22, in line 9, by
striking “$7,000.00” and by inserting in lieu thereof
“$7,500.00"”; in lines 4, 5 and & by striking “four
hundred twenty-three thousand two hundred seventy
dollars ($423,270.00)" and by inserting in lien thereof

“four hundred twenty-three thousand seven hundred seventy

dollars ($423,770.00)”; in line 12 by striking *$52,000.007
and inserting in lien thereof “$562,500.00".

Further amend House File 514, section 22, in line
84, by striking “$423,270.00” and by inserting in Heu
thereof “$423,770.00".

Filed

April 23, 1953.

Qw3 Nl

Amend House File 514 as followa:
1. Strike from section 23, lines 4 and 3, the words

and figures “four thousand dollars ($4,000.00)” and insert in
lieu thereof “five thousand four bundred dollars ($5,400.00)".

2. Strike from section 23, line 8, the figures
“%$4,000.00" and insert in lien thereof “$5,400.00".
3. Strike from section 23, line 11, the figures
“#$£4,000.00” and insert in lieun thereof “$5,400.007.

Filed

April 23, 1953

By O'MALLEY.

By ELITAH.

‘:‘0?3

‘1‘/5&3




ousand sevep hundred
1s4n fifty. dolla ”
w” ehlxize 11 tfxe figure “$13,400.00” e 00) lew
;%h Eures ‘$13,650.00”,

; ( by strikin
- m?d. Inserting in liey theregt &
¥ striking the figures in line 15

5 $24,500.00’ in 1i
g in lieu thereof the figures “$24 750 00",

] .
and insertin

iRPpril 23, 1953,

By COMMITTER O Apmopmumns.

; .

. frﬁnmnleix:i IiI;use File 514, section 37, by strikin

3 o thereo,f t;l;:; 2gure ;‘$139,000.00” and inseriin
Pt gure “§149, 5007 &

end 3
5 “*146,000.00" by stri
Filed

king fro *
and insertj m line 12 the figure

ng in len thereof th
April 23, 1953, e figure “g156 500,997 \ /24

T —m&mAN, MOHSON and O’MALLEY

Amend House File 514 by adding the following new section:

“Sec. 51. For the Iowa Employment Security Commission for
the administration of chapter 96, Code of 1950 (Iowa Employment
Security Law), there is hereby appropriated from the general fund
of the state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1953,
and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of five thousand dollars ’
($5,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary to be used i
in the following manner: Provided that this appropriation shall
not be expended or made available for expenditure in any manner

10 which would permit its substitution for or a corresponding i
« 11 reduction in federal funds which in the absence of this appropria-

12 tion would be available to finance the expenditures for the

13 administration of the Iowa Employ

o viidibRs : g k g od 20 9

W0 =1 TR 0=

For salaries, support, maintenance - and miscella;mequs‘

B T7" ‘purposes . _— .....‘_.w_m,{tf;,ﬁ 090
;fb-‘\-’\ i8 For the Iowa Employment Security Commission for the

& 19 ' administration of House Files 138 and 139, Acts of the Fifty-fifth
- : General
20 Assembly, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of
21 the State of Iowa for each year of the biennium beginning July 1,
22 1953, and ending June 30, 1955, the sum of one hundred twenty-
23  five thousand dollars ($125,000), or so much thereof as may

¥ 24 be necessary to be used in the following manner:

wj. 25 For salaries, support, maintenance and miscellaneous

' 26 purposes for the administration of House Files 138
27 and 139, Acts of the Fifty-fifth General Assembly

$125,000.00

‘ 28 The salary for each member of the Jowa Employment Security
29 Commission shall be six thousand dollars ($6,000) for each year
30 of the biennium beginning July 1, 19563, and ending June 30, 1955,
31 and shall be in full compensation for all services, and provisions
32 madein any other act or statutes for salary of the members of :
33 the Towa Employment Security Commission shall be ineffective and

o 34 void”

35 - Further amend House File 514 by renumbering the remaining

36 sections,

Filed . :

April 25, 1953. By WEICHMAN.

Amend House File 514 in section 38 thereof,

§ -
1
2 line 38, by inserting before the word “steel”
3 the word “permanent”; and further by adding the following
N, 4 after the word “plates” in the same line “with provision
. 5 thereof for removable date tags”.

Filed
April 27, 1953, . : . By DMLEY.




Amend House File 514 by adding a new section thereto as
follows ;

“Sec. 55. That the budget and financial control committee
is hereby instructed and directed to make a full and comprebensive
survey regarding the possibie use of permanent license plates
with removable date taga for the State of lowa, and to include
such survey in the report of said budget and financial control
committee to the fifty-sixth General Assembly.
led and adopted
28, 1953.

qummnwwp

3

By Danrey,

Amend House File 514, section 44, lines 4 and § by striking
the words and gures “fourteen thousand two hundred ten dollars
($14,210.00) " and inserting in lieu thereof the words and fgures
“fourteen thousand seven hundred ten dollars ($14,710.00)7,
Further amend section 44, line 7 by striking the figure
“$4,800.00"” and inserting in lieu thereof the figure “$5,300.00".
Further amend section 44, line 12 by striking the figure
“814,210.00” and inserting in lieu thereof the figure “$14 T10.00",
RN Filed and Lost
O April 28, 1953, By STUART of Lueas,

. S
00 e NN B G) N

1 Amend the Fishbaugh, at al, amendment 1o Bouse File 514,

2 filed Apri] 27, by striki Il afte i in 1
Foled oo ot iking a r the period (.) in line 11,

y April 28, 1953, By FlsEBAUGHE

.1 . Amend House File 514, section 9, by striking the following
* *2 'in lines 4 and 5: “eighty-seven thousand dolars ($487,000.00)" angd

3 inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures “seventy.fonr

thonsand
five hundred dollars ($474,500.00) ", and by striking the fgures
“$437,000.00" in line 21 and inserting in lieu thereof the figures
“$474,500.00”, Further amend section 9 by striking all of lines
13 throngh 18.
.. Piled and adopted

Y7o 7 April 28, 1953, ) By OLT™vAN,

-1 M

Amend the Senate amendment to House File 514, section

1
2 thirtyv-seven (37}, W
3 by 'mserting before the fgure “$149,500.00” the words: ;

4 “and of this amount, not to exceed $4,900.00, for the

5 administration and conference fund”.

Filed and adopted

April 29, 1953, Patrick of Sioux.

g



Amend Housce File 514, section 21. by adding after the
period in line 17 the following:

“The curator is hereby directed to make adequate space
availabie and to prepare z suitable and proper display in
the History and Archives Building depicting the part of the
State of lowa in the War of the Rebellion, listing the
engagements in which Iowa troops participated, stating the
[owa communities from which the various units were recruited,
“‘J \Q 9 and, by pictures, maps, trophies, mementges and all visual

o

o0 =3 T LN e O DO e

10 aids possible tell to the people of lowa the glorious history

11 of our state in the Civil War. The Historical Society of the

12 State of lows 1z hereby directed to a3sist and advise the

13 curator in this undertaking.”

Filed

April 27, 1953. By FiseBAUGH, UTZic and BOOTHBY.

1 Amend the Senate amendment to House File 514 by striking from
2 lines 4 and 5 of the division pertaining to section 37 the words and
-’38 figures “three hundred thirteen thousand eight hundred ninety
] ‘ dollars
4 ($313,890.00)” and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures
-“6 “three hundred twenty-four thousand three hundred ninety dollars
2+ 6, ($324,390. 00) " and line 7 by striking the figures “$313,890.00” .
R 7- and inserting m fien thereof the ﬁgures “$324 39000{'. .
,m—. ._.j‘l.led and adopted C - :
o April 28, 1953.

b3 1. Amend the Senate amendment to House File 514, division 1,

2 by striking the figures “$5,000.00” in line & and inserting in liew
thereof

the figures “$8,000,00".

2. Further amend the Senate amendment, division 1, by striking
the words and figures “five hundred seventy-eight thousand dollars
($578,000.00)” in line 10 and inserting in lieu thereof the words and
figures “five hundred eighty-one thousand dollars ($581,000.00)” and
in line 12 by strildng the figures “$578,000.00” and inserting in lieu
thereof “§$581,000.00".

. Filed and adopted
April 28, 1953. By HART ot al.

e,

W00 -3dmn b

Amend that division of the Senate amendment to House File 514
that applies to section 22 by striking all of said division and insertin_s
in

b b

3 lieu thereof the following:

4 “Amend House File 514, saction 22, by striking in lines & and 6

5 the words and figures ‘twenty-three thousand two hundred seventy

& dollars ($423,270.00)" and inserting in lieu thereof the words and

7 figures ‘sixty thousand, seven hundred seventy dollars ($460,770.00) ",

8 and by striking in line 9 the figures ‘$7,000.00"" and inserting irr heu
X 9 thereof the figures ‘$8,000.00°, and by striking in line 12 the figures

10 ‘$652,000.00" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures 453,000,047,

11 snd by striking in live 84 the figures ‘$423,270.00’ and inserting in

12 lieu thereof the figures ‘$450,770.00".7

Filed and adopted.

April 28, 1953. By BEEMAN.

Amend the \Iolan amendment to House lee 514, filed
April 22, by adding thereto the following:

“Further smend section 7, lines 4 and § by striking the
words and figures “one hundred ninety-five thousand seven hundred
fifty dollars ($195,750.00)" and inserting in lien thereof the words
and figures “two hundred five thousand one hundred fitty dollars
($205,150.00) ",
Filed and adopted
April 28, 1953. Bv NoLaN.

=1 AR B e




